List of Cases to be submitted before 4th Consent Appraisal Committee

Meeting of 2013 scheduled on 12.06.2013 at 11.00 am

		12.06.2013 at 1		
Name & Address	Capital Investment	Applied For	Section	Page No.
Resubmission Item				
M/s. Indiabulls Realtech Ltd., ( Nashik Thermal Power Project Phase-I), Additional MIDC SEZ Sinnar, Dist - Nashik	160.23 Crs	1st Operate	JD(APC)	1 to 14
Plot No. T-2, MIDC Kagal, Hatkanangale Industrial Area, Tal. Kagal, Kolhapur	150.10 Crs.	1st Operate (Expansion)	,	15 to 28
M/s. WCL Mungoli OCM, Po- Sakhara (Kolgaon), Mungoli Sub Area, Dist - Yavatmal	120.13 Crs	Operate (Expansion)	JD(APC)	29 to 47
M/s. Manadhana Dyeing Unit-II, (Division of Mandhana Industries Itd.), C-3, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar, Dist. Thane	157.04 Crs.	1st Operate	JD(WPC)	48 to 76
Fresh Item				
M/s. Frigorifico Allana Ltd., Sarsan, Tal-Khalapur.	199 Crs.	1st Operate	JD(WPC)	77 to 93
M/s. Kaira District Co.op Milk Product Union Ltd. (Amul), S. No. 31/2 A to E & 44/2, Village Tokare, Tal. Vasai, Dist. Thane	134.00 Crs.	1st Operate	JD(WPC)	94 to 107
M/s. JSW Ispat Steel Ltd., CPP 55 MW, Geetapuram, Tal- Pen Dist - Raigad	164.80 Crs	1st Operate	JD(APC)	108 to 122
M/s. WCL Gouri Deep Opencast Mine, Vill- Gouri, Po- Gouri, Tal- Rajura, Dist - Chandrapur	86.21 Crs	1st operate	JD(APC)	123 to 141
M/s. WCL Gouri I & II (A), OCM, Po- Gouri sub Area, Tal- Rajura, Dist - Chandrapur	81.26 Crs	1st operate for amalgamated mines	JD(APC)	142 to 155
M/s. Balkrishna Paper Mills ltd.(Co-gen), Ambivali P.O. Mohane, Tal. Kalyan, Dist. Thane	81.50 Crs,	1st Operate	JD(WPC)	157 to 176
M/s. Bharat Petroleum Corp. Ltd., CCR unit, Refinery, Mahul, Chembur, Mumbai.	1827 Crs.	1st operate	AST	177 to 189
M/s. Bhaskar Foods Pvt. Ltd., s. No.16/1, 16/2, 16/3 & 22/6/A, B, Vill. Bopi, Akola Road, Tal. Nandgaon, Dist. Amravati	79.76 Crs.	1st Operate for Expansion & Renewal with Amalgamation	JD(WPC)	190 to 200
	Resubmission Item  M/s. Indiabulls Realtech Ltd., ( Nashik Thermal Power Project Phase-I), Additional MIDC SEZ Sinnar, Dist - Nashik  M/s. Sudarshan Jeans Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. T-2, MIDC Kagal, Hatkanangale Industrial Area, Tal. Kagal, Kolhapur  M/s. WCL Mungoli OCM, Po- Sakhara (Kolgaon), Mungoli Sub Area, Dist - Yavatmal  M/s. Manadhana Dyeing Unit-II, (Division of Mandhana Industries Itd.), C-3, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar, Dist. Thane  Fresh Item  M/s. Frigorifico Allana Ltd., Sarsan, Tal-Khalapur.  M/s. Kaira District Co.op Milk Product Union Ltd. (Amul), S. No. 31/2 A to E & 44/2, Village Tokare, Tal. Vasai, Dist. Thane  M/s. JSW Ispat Steel Ltd., CPP 55 MW, Geetapuram, Tal- Pen Dist - Raigad  M/s. WCL Gouri Deep Opencast Mine, Vill- Gouri, Po- Gouri, Tal- Rajura, Dist - Chandrapur  M/s. Balkrishna Paper Mills Itd. (Co-gen), Ambivali P.O. Mohane, Tal. Kalyan, Dist. Thane  M/s. Bhaskar Foods Pvt. Ltd., s. No.16/1, 16/2, 16/3 & 22/6/A, B, Vill. Bopi, Akola Road, Tal.	Resubmission Item  M/s. Indiabulls Realtech Ltd., ( Nashik Thermal Power Project Phase-I), Additional MIDC SEZ Sinnar, Dist - Nashik  M/s. Sudarshan Jeans Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. T-2, MIDC Kagal, Hatkanangale Industrial Area, Tal. Kagal, Kolhapur  M/s. WCL Mungoli OCM, Po- Sakhara (Kolgaon), Mungoli Sub Area, Dist - Yavatmal  M/s. Manadhana Dyeing Unit-II, (Division of Mandhana Industries Itd.), C-3, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar, Dist. Thane  Fresh Item  M/s. Frigorifico Allana Ltd., Sarsan, Tal-Khalapur.  M/s. Kaira District Co.op Milk Product Union Ltd. (Amul), S. No. 31/2 A to E & 44/2, Village Tokare, Tal. Vasai, Dist. Thane  M/s. JSW Ispat Steel Ltd., CPP 55 MW, Geetapuram, Tal- Pen Dist - Raigad  M/s. WCL Gouri Deep Opencast Mine, Vill- Gouri, Po- Gouri, Tal- Rajura, Dist - Chandrapur  M/s. Balkrishna Paper Mills Itd.(Co-gen), Ambivali P.O. Mohane, Tal. Kalyan, Dist. Thane  M/s. Bharat Petroleum Corp. Ltd., CCR unit, Refinery, Mahul, Chembur, Mumbai.  M/s. Bopi, Akola Road, Tal.	Resubmission Item  M/s. Indiabulls Realtech Ltd., ( Nashik Thermal Power Project Phase-I), Additional MIDC SEZ Sinnar, Dist - Nashik  M/s. Sudarshan Jeans Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. T-2, MIDC Kagal, Hatkanangale Industrial Area, Tal. Kagal, Kolhapur  M/s. WCL Mungoli OCM, Po- Sakhara (Kolgaon), Mungoli Sub Area, Dist - Yavatmal  M/s. Manadhana Dyeing Unit-II, (Division of Mandhana Industries Itd.), C-3, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar, Dist. Thane  Fresh Item  M/s. Kaira District Co.op Milk Product Union Ltd. (Amul), S. No. 31/2 A to E & 44/2, Village Tokare, Tal. Vasai, Dist. Thane  M/s. JSW Ispat Steel Ltd., CPP 55 MW, Geetapuram, Tal- Pen Dist - Raigad  M/s. WCL Gouri Deep Opencast Mine, Vill- Gouri, Po-Gouri, Tal- Rajura, Dist - Chandrapur  M/s. Balkrishna Paper Mills Itd. (Co-gen), Ambivali P.O. Mohane, Tal. Kalyan, Dist. Thane  M/s. Bharat Petroleum Corp. Ltd., CCR unit, Refinery, Mahul, Chembur, Mumbai.  M/s. Bhaskar Foods Pvt. Ltd., s. No. 16/1, 16/2, 16/3 & 22/6/A, B, Vill. Bopi, Akola Road, Tal. Valia (Popental Popencas) Renewal with	Resubmission Item  M/s. Indiabulls Realtech Ltd., (Nashik Thermal Power Project Phase-I), Additional MIDC SEZ Sinnar, Dist - Nashik  M/s. Sudarshan Jeans Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. T-2, MIDC Kagal, Hatkanangale Industrial Area, Tal. Kagal, Kolhapur  M/s. WCL Mungoli OCM, Posakhara (Kolgaon), Mungoli Sub Area, Dist - Yavatmal  M/s. Manadhana Dyeing Unit-II, (Division of Mandhana Industries Itd.), C-3, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar, Dist. Thane  Fresh Item  M/s. Frigorifico Allana Ltd., Sarsan, Tal-Khalapur.  M/s. Kaira District Co.op Milk Product Union Ltd. (Amul), S. No. 31/2 A to E & 44/2, Village Tokare, Tal. Vasai, Dist. Thane  M/s. JSW Ispat Steel Ltd., CPP 55 MW, Geetapuram, Tal- Pen Dist - Raigad  M/s. WCL Gouri Deep Opencast Mine, Vill- Gouri, Po- Gouri, Tal- Rajura, Dist - Chandrapur  M/s. WCL Gouri I & II (A), OCM, Po- Gouri sub Area, Tal- Rajura, Dist - Chandrapur  M/s. Bharshar Paper Mills Itd. (Copen), Ambivali P.O. Mohane, Tal. Kalyan, Dist. Thane  M/s. Bharst Petroleum Corp. Ltd., CRP Corp. Milk Poperate Mires Bhaskar Foods Pvt. Ltd., S. No. 15/4, 16/2, 16/3 & 22/6/A, B, Vill. Bopi, Akola Road, Tal.  M/s. Bhaskar Foods Pvt. Ltd., S. No. 16/1, 16/2, 16/3 & 22/6/A, B, Vill. Bopi, Akola Road, Tal.

Section	No. of Cases	
JD(APC)	5	
JD(WPC)	6	
AST	1	
RO(HQ)	0	
Total	12	

# .PART-II (Operate)

# Resubmission

#### CAC Item No. 01

Name of the Industry: M/s. Indiabulls Realtech Ltd.

(NashikThermal Power Project Phase-I)

Additional MIDC, SEZ Sinnar.

Dist: Nashik.

- 1. Applied for consent to operate, Phase-I for power generation 540 MW on 16.11.2012.
- 2. Application received in H.Q. on 28.01.2012.
- 3. Industry has obtained Environment Clearance for 5 x 270 MW on 28.07.2010
- 4. Industry has obtained Consent to Establish from the Board.
- 5. The capital investment of the industry is Rs.1602.33 Crores.
- 6. Industry has reported on 26.2.2013 that;
  - i) Work of ESP for unit 1 will be completed by 10.03.2013 and for unit 2 by 25.03.2013.
  - ii) Work of dry/wet ash handling system will be completed by 31.03.2013.
  - iii) Work of coal handling system will be completed by 31.03.2013.
- 7. RO/SRO recommended to extend personal hearing for presentation of above mentioned details and necessary decision regarding grant of consent may be taken.
- This case was discussed in the CAC meeting held on 19.03.2013 ad it was decided to keep case in abeyance and put up in CAC after completion of installation work of pollution Control System.
- 9. Industry has submitted reply on 06.04.2013 to this office letter dated 25.03.2013 stating that they have completed installation work of pollution controlling system.

We may grant 1<sup>st</sup> Consent to Operate (Phase-I) up to 31.03.2014 subject to compliance of Consent to establish/EC/remaining work.

### CAC Item No. 02

Name of Industry : M/s. Sudarshan Jeans Pvt. Ltd.

T-2, MIDC Kagal, Hatkanagale Ind. Area,

Tal. Kagal, Dist - Kolhapur

- Industry has applied for Consent to establish for expansion and the case was untraceable in the office now industry has applied for the consent to operate for expansion. It is RED/LSI unit.
- Existing consent is valid up to 31.10.2013 for manufacturing 8 lakhs m/month and now applied for 24 lakhs m/month.
- Industry has increased its CI by Rs. 90 Cr. for expansion. The existing CI is Rs. 60.1 Cr. The total CI is Rs. 150.10 Cr. for which industry has paid additional fees of Rs. 1,25,000/- for C to E and 1,25,000/- for C to O
- Existing water consumption is 285 CMD; IE 126 CMD; DE 4 CMD
- Water consumption will be increased by 160 CMD; IE 120 CMD; DE 10 CMD
- Now total consumption will be 446 CMD; IE 246 CMD; DE 14 CMD
- Industry has ETP comprising Primary, Secondary and Dual media filter facility of capacity 300 m3/day and member of CETP.
- Industry has installed one more boiler and with stack height of 33 m, provided with multicyclone type dust collector as ASP.
- Industry has installed five stage multiple evaporating system to reduce effluent quantity.
- Industry has obtained membership of CHWTSDF.
- Industry has paid Cess up to Dec 2012
- Industry has submitted Environmental Statement for the year 2011-2012
- JVS results dt. 31.08.2012, 30.09.2012 is within limit. Sample collected dt. 17.10.2012 BOD found higher.
- SRO Kolhapur has recommended application for renewal of consent to operate up to 31.10.2013
- Considering above the case is submitted with recommendation to grant C to E and O at a time up to 31.10.2013 i.e. coterminous with existing consent.
- Submitted for consideration in CAC

### CAC Item No. 03

Name of the Industry: M/s WCL Mungoli Opencast Mine,

Po-Sakhara(Kolgaon), Mungoli Sub Area,

Tal:Wani, Dist-Yavatmal.

1. Applied for consent to operate fir expansion from 1.5 Million ton per year to 4.0 Million ton per year.

2. Earlier consent for existing unit was valid up to 31/12/2012, for coal production of 1.55 Million ton per year.

The case was discussed in CAC held on 19.03.2013 and it was decided to issue stop work notice to the industry. Accordingly Notice for stop work issued on 12.04.2013. Industry submitted the reply on 18.04.2013. The reply received from W.C.L. but not satisfactory. The present status received from R.O./S.R.O. on 06.05.2013.

In view of R.R.Z. policy we may refuse the consent to operate of the unit and direct the R.O. to issue closure directions to the unit.

#### CAC Item No. 04

Name of Industry: M/s. Mandhana Industries Ltd.,

C-3, MIDC Tarapur, Boisar, Dist. Thane

- **1.** Applied for 01<sup>st</sup> consent to Operate.
- 2. Application received at SRO Tarapur on 12/11/2010 and at HQ 13/12/2010.
- **3.** Textile processing industry.
- **4.** Consent to Establish was granted by Board vide dtd B-85, 30/08/2010 upto commissioning of Unit.
- **5.** The condition of 100% recycle/reuse of treated effluent in the plant & to achieve Zero discharge, was prescribed to industry.
- SRO Tarapur vide letter dtd 03/11/2011 reported that,
- A) Industry has provided 3 MLD effluent treatment plant comprising of Bar screen, Oil & grease trap, Reaction tank, equalization tank, Aeration tank, Secondary Clarifier, Decanter.
- B) The erection of 1 MLD capacity RO plant has been completed comprises of Pre treatment plant (Silica removal, tertiary reactivator clarification, chlorination,& multimedia filtration, ultra filtration & reverse osmosis Plant (Single stage 70% recovery), Chlorine treatment for RO reject.
- C) The culture development (MLSS) in aeration tank is under progress.
- **6.** Industry vide letter dtd 03/11/2011 requested for amendment in consent to Establish i.e permission
- of discharge of RO reject 30% i.e @400 CMD to out let of CETP instead of zero discharge.
- 7. Application was discussed in CAC 22.11.2011 and it was decided to issue SCN to industry.
- 8. SCN was issued & case was re discussed in CAC dtd 31.1.2012 & refused the consent.
- **9.** Ind requested for withdrawl of refusal and Application was discussed in CAC meeting dtd 24.09.12, It was decided to seek clarification from MIDC regarding the capacity of effluent carrying pipeline from CETP to final disposal point.
- 10. Letter was sent to MIDC on 30.10.2012 by Legal department.
- 11. MIDC vide letter dtd 10.12.2012 communicated that
  - A) The existing disposal line up to navapur creek is 1000mm diapsSC which can safely carry effluent of 75 MLD.
  - B) Tarapur CETP can accommodate 400CMD treated effluernt received from M/s Mandhana Industries Ltd at CETO out Let as per TEPS letter dtd 20.08.2012.
  - c) The connection point for treated effluent of said industry after CETP out let will have to be finalized by MIDC & MPCB so as to monitor their treated effluent.
- 12. MIDC has no Objection to allow said industry to connect treated effluent to CETP Outlet subject to certain conditions .
- 13. we may place application in CAC...

# **FRESH AGENDA**

#### CAC Item No. 01

Name of Industry : M/s. Frigorifico Allana Ltd. Sarsan, Tal - Khalapur

- Applied for first operate for oil refinery. Red/LSI.
- Previous consent to establish was issued dt. 07.07.2008.
- Amendment C to E was issued dt. 20.03.2009.
- Amendment C to E was issued dt. 08.04.2011.
- CI of industry is 199 Cr.
- Water intake 615 CMD, IE 88 CMD, DE 20 CMD.
- Industry has complied zero discharge.
- Provided ETP comprising of primary, secondary, tertiary treatment followed by Reverse Osmosis system and multiple effect evaporator.
- Septic tank and soak pit is provided for treatment of DE.
- Treated DE will be used for 10 acres of land for gardening.
- Industry has provided cyclone separator, Bag filter with 45 m common stack to Boiler (20 TPH) and Thermic fluid heater (3 No.)
- Industry has obtained membership of CHWTSDF.
- Industry has paid fees Rs. 3,98,000/-
- RO Raigad has recommended to grant consent to first operate up to 31.03.2014.
- As per sectoral approach refinery industry falls in month of March so we can grant case up to 31.03.2014.
- As Capital Investment is Rs. 199 Cr. the grating authority for the consent is CAC. We may put the case in CAC for further decision. If approved.
- Agreed with above remarks
- Need to acertain scientific disposal of spent earth and ETP sludge
- ETP seems to be over designed capacity 250 m³/day against actual effluent generation of 88 m³/day.
- Please get clarification on above points meanwhile put up agenda note for CAC.

#### CAC Item No. 02

Name of industry: - M/s. Kaira District Co.op Milk Product union Ltd ( Amul)

S.No. 31/2 A To E & 44/2, Village:- Tokare,

Tal. Vasai, Dist. Thane

 Applied for first consent to operate. Dairy Industry. Consent to Establish was granted for effluent generation of 150CMD as Land available with industry was less.

- Now industry has applied for effluent quantity 360 CMD.
- Ind has provided ETP of 800CMD comprises of Secondary & tert. Treatment & STP of 50CMD.
- As per letter of RO ind has submitted bank guarantee of rs 5.0 lakhs having validity upto 31.01.16
- Ind mentioned that near by farmers are ready to accept the treated effluent for their farming.
- In reply to RO Thane letter dtd 02.01.13 ind has submitted rep[ly & stated that ind has
  entered an agree ment with near by farmers to accept treated water for cultivation and
  gardening. The 7/12 extract of are 55,900 Sq meter i.e @ 13.87 Acres of land & ind is
  going to recycle 70-to 80 KL/Day.
- Land to be used for gardening will be 32326Sq meter i.e 7.9 acres Own &55,900 Sq meter i.e @ 13.87 AcresAgreement with near by farmers. Hence total land is 21.77 Acres which is sufficient for 360 CMD of effluent.
- As per visit report dtd 09.04.13 installation work of plant & machinery is completed also ETP & STP are ready for commissioning.
- ETP of 800CMD is provided foe effluent 360 CMD which does not justify.
- Hence explanation is called from ind. The photocopy of of Agreement between co & farmers does not specify period of Agreement and also kept blank spaces over crop name, estimated quantity to be supplied./discharged. Hence it will be proper to call registered agreement. Submitted to CAC for decision.
- Ind submitted details.
- Application is placed in CAC

### CAC Item No. 03

Name of Industry: M/s. JSW Ispat Steel Limited, [Captive Power Plant- 55 MW]

Geetapuram, Village: Dolvi, Tal: Pen ,Dist: Raigad.

- 1. Application for grant of consent to operate submitted by industry on 30.11.2012.
- 2. Application received at H.Q. on 02.02.2013.
- 3. RO- Raigad has recommended case for grant of consent to operate.
- 4. Recommended case for grant of renewal of consent to operate up to 31.01.2018. with condition that industry shall submit the BG of Rs.5 Lakhs towards compliances of consent conditions.

# CAC Item No. 04

Name of the Industry: M/s. WCL Gouri Deep Opencast Mine,

Vill: Gouri, Post: Gouri, Tal: Rajura, Dist: Chandrapur.

- 1. Applied for 1<sup>st</sup> Consent to operate.
- 2. Consent to Establish obtained for coal mining 0.4 MTPA.
- 3. Environment Clearance obtained.

SRO Chandrapur vide letter dated 19.03.2013 has submitted the status report of the mine stating that sedimentation tank not yet completed, APC/ETP not yet completed. In view of above we may keep the case in abeyance till the completion of all pollution control system.

# CAC Item No. 05

Name of the Industry: M/s. WCL Gouri I & II (A) Opecast Mine,

Post Gouri Sub-Area, Tal: Rajura, Dist: Chandrapur.

- 1. Applied fro 1<sup>st</sup> Consent to Operate for amalgamated mine.
- 2. Industry has obtained amalgamated consent to Establish from the Board.
- 3. Total C.I. of the Industry is Rs.81.26 Crs.

The results of existing mines are high/exceeding Compliance not yet received so far from RP/SRO. APC not provided / adequate. In view of above, we may issue SCN for refusal of Consent to Operate.

#### CAC Item No. 06

Name of Industry: M/s. Balkrishna Paper Mills Ltd.,

Ambivali PO. Mohane, Tq Kalyan,

Dist. Thane.

Applied for consent to operate to co-generation plant.

- Category RED/LSI.
- Capital Investment of Paper Industry is Rs.28.08 Cr.
- Capital Investment of Co-generation plant is Rs.19.67 Cr.
- Total Investment is Rs. 47.75 Cr.
- Consent dtd. 29.06.2010 valid up to: 31.12.2012 of paper unit.
- Combined consent for dtd.27..02.2009 valid up to: 31.12.2009 for paper unit & Consent to establish for Captive Co-Generation plant, for 4.5 MW.
- Production capacity of paper unit 5250 MT/M.
- I.E. generation qty. 1580.0 CMD, disposal in river.
- D.E. generation qty 20.0 CMD, disposal on land for gardening.
- ETP provided Primary & Tertiary, additional collection tank with surface aerators provided
- Industry has reduced the water consumption , by providing double stage filter and krofta.
- JVS, collected on 6.8.12 exceeding the prescribed standards.
- Closure directions issued on 27.09.2012 & restart order given on 19.10.2012, subject to additional BG of Rs. 2.50 Lacs for compliance . BG of Rs. 2.50 lacs submitted by industry as reported by SRO Kalayan on telephonically on 9.01.2013.
- Air Pollution control, Boiler –I & II (furnace oil) with height of chimney 28.5 mtr. each.
- Boiler –III & IV with chimney height 30.0 mtr. each.
- Boiler no.5 for Captive power chimney height 50.0 mtr. ESP provided.
- For captive power plant EC not obtained.
- Resubmitted
- Industry has submitted letter dated 25.04.2013 received on 4.05.2013 stating that for the time being, we are not pressing for the application for consent to operate for the power plant till decision on the application for Environment Clearance of SEAC & SEIAA..

#### CAC Item No. 07

Name of Industry: M/s. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.,

Refinery, Mahul, Chembur,

Mumbai-74.

• Application received at RO Mumbai on 01/04/2013

- Application received at HQ 08/05/2013
- Industry is engaged in manufacturing of Petrochemicals holding consent valid up to 30/04/2013. Industry has applied for renewal.
- I.E generation from CCR is 229 CMD which is treated in the existing ETP consisting of primary and secondary treatment of capacity 5760 CMD. Existing trade effluent quantity is 2856 CMD. Treated effluent is recycled as make-up water into raw cooling water recirculation.
- Adequate APC devices have been provided.
- MPCB has granted C to E for CCR of 1.2 MMTPA dated 18/10/2011. Industry has obtained EC dated 28.04.2008 to CCR capacity of 0.9 MMTPA. Now Industry has submitted the proposal regarding grant of EC for increase in capacity from 0.9 to 1.2 MMTPA to MoEF. The final presentation before EAC has been given by the industry on 08/01/2013. However actual EC has not been accorded.
- Industry has membership of approved landfill site of TTCWMA located at Mahape and member of MWML at Taloja. Mechanical recovery followed by bioremediation is used as treatment for oily sludge.
- Capital investment of CCR project has increased from Rs 775 to Rs 1827 crores.
- RO Mumbai has recommended to grant consent to operate after obtaining EC and NOC for locational clearance and clearance from MCZMA regarding CRZ policy.

The information about applicability of locational clearance has been sought from the project proponent. It is understood from the project proponent that they have applied for EC about enhanced capacity and are expecting EC copy within 15 days. We may consider the case for grant of 1<sup>st</sup> C to O subject to receipt of EC copy for enhanced production capacity or issue C to O for the quantity mentioned in the previous EC with B.G of Rs 5 lakhs towards O & M.

#### CAC Item No. 08

Name of Industry: M/s. Bhaskar Foods Pvt Ltd ,

Vill.Bopi, Akola Rd, Tal-Nandgaon,

**Dist Amravati** 

- Applied for renewal with amalgamation of three consent and first consent to operate for Expansion.

- Application received at SRO Amravati 04/12/012 & received at HQ-31.12.012.
- Capital investment Rs. 67.17/- Crs. (existing) + 12.59/- (expansion), Total CI RS.79.76/- Crs
- Total effluent generation is Indl- 263 CMD & Dom-15.8 CMD.Industry has provided joint ETP which comprises pri, second. & tertiary treatment.
   Disposal is on land for gardening. Land available-75136 Sq. mtr. Which is adequate. JVS results are exceeding the limit. APC provided.
- Earlier RO, Amravati had issued ID on dt. 30.4.2010 for non compliance of consent conditions.
- It is reported that the O & M of ETP is poor, proposal for up gradation was not submitted & also adequate arrangement not provided for fly ash collection/storage/ handling. In view of non compliances of ID, the BG of Rs 1.0/- Lakh which was submitted by the industry, is forfeited on Feb.2011.
- SRO, Amravati-I has recommended for grant of renewal of consent subject to obtaining BG.
- Considering the above non compliance it is recommended to issue SCN for refusal of consent.